

13-1837-cr(L)

13-1917-cr(con)

To Be Argued By:
MARK F. POMERANTZ

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

JON HORVATH, DANNY KUO, HYUNG G. LIM, MICHAEL STEINBERG,

Defendants,

TODD NEWMAN, ANTHONY CHIASSON,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ANTHONY CHIASSON

MARK F. POMERANTZ, ESQ.
MATTHEW J. CARHART, ESQ.
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO, ESQ.
DANIEL J. O'NEILL, ESQ.
JEREMY LICHT, ESQ.
SHAPIRO, ARATO & ISSERLES LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

GREGORY R. MORVILLO, ESQ.
MORVILLO LLP
1 World Financial Center, 27th Floor
New York, New York 10281
(212) 796-6330

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Anthony Chiasson

August 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. CHIASSON’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED	20
A. To Be Guilty Of Insider Trading, a Tippee Must Know That an Insider Provided Confidential Information for Personal Gain	21
1. <i>Dirks</i> and Subsequent Cases Require Tippee Knowledge.....	21
2. Tippee Knowledge of the Insider’s Self- Dealing Motive Is Also Required by the “Willfulness” Standard and Fundamental <i>Mens Rea</i> Principles	32
3. The District Court’s Reliance on <i>SEC v.</i> <i>Obus</i> Was Misplaced.....	34
4. A More Expansive Reading of <i>Obus</i> Would Create Due Process, Fair Notice, and Vagueness Problems	40
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence To Satisfy <i>Dirks</i> ’ Knowledge of Benefit Requirement	42

C.	At a Minimum, Chiasson Is Entitled to a New Trial With a Properly Instructed Jury	49
II.	CHIASSON’S SENTENCE WAS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AND SUBSTANTIVELY UNREASONABLE	53
A.	The Sentencing Proceedings	53
B.	Standard Of Review	58
C.	The District Court Erred in Calculating the Guidelines and Relied on Clearly Erroneous Facts.....	59
D.	A 78-Month Sentence For A Remote Tippee Is Substantively Unreasonable.....	62
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S FORFEITURE ORDER WAS BASED ON A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FACTUAL FINDING AND VIOLATED CHIASSON’S DUE PROCESS AND JURY TRIAL RIGHTS	70
A.	The Lower Court’s Finding That Ganek Was a Co-Conspirator Was Clearly Erroneous	72
B.	The Forfeiture Order Violates <i>Apprendi</i>	74
	CONCLUSION	80
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENT	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	75, 76, 77, 78
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	42
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	75
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	25
<i>Bianco v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 154 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	36
<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	22
<i>Casillas v. Scully</i> , 769 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	76, 78an
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	26
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	76, 77, 78

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	50, 52
<i>Rothberg v. Rosenbloom</i> , 771 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1985)	35
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012).....	74, 75
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	32, 33
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 12 Civ. 8676 (JSR), --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 2402989 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2013).....	40
<i>SEC v. Downe</i> , 92 Civ. 4092 (PKL), 1993 WL 22126 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 1993)	35
<i>SEC v. Maxwell</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	35
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	41
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	33
<i>State Teachers Ret. Bd. v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 592 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	26, 40
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corp. v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1991)	73
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 301 F. App'x 93 (2d Cir. 2008).....	63
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 671 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)	59, 61

United States v. Atehortva,
 17 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 1994)49

United States v. Bass,
 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....42

United States v. Booker,
 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....64

United States v. Cassese,
 428 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2005)32, 42

United States v. Cavera,
 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)58, 62, 66, 67, 69

United States v. Contorinis,
 692 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2012)64

United States v. Cruz,
 363 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2004)61

United States v. D’Amato,
 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994)48

United States v. DeSilva,
 613 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2010)62

United States v. Dorvee,
 616 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2010)62, 66

United States v. Douglas,
 713 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013)59, 65

United States v. Drimal,
 No. 10 Cr. 56, Tr. of Sentencing (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011).....68, 69

United States v. Ebberts,
 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)66

United States v. Emmenegger,
 329 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)68

United States v. Falcone,
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)39

United States v. Fruchter,
411 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2005)72, 76, 77

United States v. Gaskin,
364 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004)74

United States v. Goffer,
--- F.3d ---, No. 11-3591-cr(L), 2013 WL 3285115 (July 1, 2013).....65, 68, 69

United States v. Gupta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)66, 69, 70

United States v. Guttenberg,
No. 07 Cr. 141, 2007 WL 4115810 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2007).....64

United States v. Hassan,
578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)49

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010)33

United States v. Kluger,
--- F.3d ---, No. 12-2701, 2013 WL 3481505 (3d Cir. July 9, 2013).....65

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....40

United States v. Libera,
989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993)39

United States v. Lorenzo,
534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)43

United States v. Mejia,
545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)50

United States v. Mylett,
97 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 1996)39

United States v. Nacchio,
 No. 05 Cr 545, Tr. of Sentencing (D. Colo. June 24, 2010).....64

United States v. O’Hagan,
 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....21, 32

United States v. Pfaff,
 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)7

United States v. Quattrone,
 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006)49

United States v. Rahim,
 339 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2009)64

United States v. Rajaratnam,
 802 F. Supp. 2d 491 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)26

United States v. Rajaratnam,
 No. 09 Cr. 1184, Tr. of Sentencing (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2011).....65

United States v. Reich,
 661 F. Supp. 371 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)69

United States v. Royer,
 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)59, 64, 67

United States v. Santoro,
 647 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1986), *rev’d on other grounds*, *United States v. Davidoff*, 845 F.2d 1151 (2d Cir. 1988)26, 40

United States v. Snype,
 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)27

United States v. Temple,
 447 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)24

United States v. Torres,
 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)43

United States v. Whitman,
 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)passim

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....33

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78ff7, 24, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3715
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(C)77
18 U.S.C. § 32313
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) *passim*
28 U.S.C. § 12913
28 U.S.C. § 2461(c)76
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....*passim*
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2.....5
17 C.F.R. § 243.100(a).....13
17 C.F.R. § 243.10228
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i)20
Federal Rule Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5)81
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 2917, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fifth Amendment78
Sixth Amendment76, 78
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 34-
42259, 71 SEC Docket 732, 1999 WL 1217849 (Dec. 20, 1999).....27
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Release Nos. 33-7787, 34-42259,
IC-24209, 64 Fed. Reg. 72590-01 (Dec. 28, 1999).....28, 29, 47

United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2B1.453, 59, 70

Kate Stith, *The Arc of the Pendulum: Judges, Prosecutors, and the Exercise
of Discretion*, 117 Yale L.J. 1420 (2008)70

Stephen J. Choi, *Selective Disclosures in the Public Capital Markets*,
35 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 533 (2002).....47
